

No. 16-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE, PETITIONER

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. GORE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. The National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	2
B. The Help America Vote Act of 2002	5
C. The present controversy	7
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The NVRA does not prohibit States from using registrants’ failure to vote as grounds for sending address-verification notices under 52 U.S.C. 20507(d)(2)	13
A. Section 20507(b)(2) does not prohibit States from sending Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on registrants’ failure to vote	14
1. Sending Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on nonvoting does not violate Section 20507(b)(2) because it does not result in the removal of registrants “by reason of” their failure to vote	15
2. HAVA’s clarifying amendment confirms that Section 20507(b)(2) does not prohibit States from sending Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on nonvoting.....	19
3. Interpreting Section 20507(b)(2) to allow States to send Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on nonvoting does not create surplusage.....	24
B. No other provision of Section 20507 prohibits States from sending Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on registrants’ failure to vote	27
C. The NVRA’s history and purpose confirm that States may send Section 20507(d)(2) notices based on registrants’ failure to vote	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page
Conclusion 34
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) 2
Clark v. Rameker, 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)..... 24
Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 26
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 16, 22
Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010) 18, 19
Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz, 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)..... 23
Lamie v. United States Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 26
Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 18
Microsoft v. i4i Ltd. P’ship, 564 U.S. 91 (2011)..... 26
Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) 18
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012) 22

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1 (Elections Clause)..... 2
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252,
116 Stat. 1666 (52 U.S.C. 20901 *et seq.*
(Supp. III 2015)) 1
§ 903, 116 Stat. 1728 6, 21, 23, 19a
52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(1)(A) 6, 10a
52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(4)..... 16, 25, 14a

Statutes—Continued:	Page
52 U.S.C. 21083(a)(4)(A)	7, 9, 10, 17, 25, 26, 14a
52 U.S.C. 21085	33
52 U.S.C. 21111	1
52 U.S.C. 21145(a)	23, 17a
National Voter Registration Act of 1993,	
Pub. Law No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77	
(52 U.S.C. 20501 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. III 2015)).....	1
§ 8(b)(2), 107 Stat. 83.....	5, 15, 18a
§ 9(a)(4), 107 Stat. 87	19
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(1)	3, 32
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(2)	3
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(3)	3, 32
52 U.S.C. 20501(b)(4)	3
52 U.S.C. 20503-20506.....	3
52 U.S.C. 20503(b)	4
52 U.S.C. 20507.....	3, 26, 27, 28, 1a
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(1).....	33, 1a
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3).....	25, 2a
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(4).....	3, 5, 25, 28, 2a
52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(4)(A)	25, 2a
52 U.S.C. 20507(b)(1)	19, 34, 3a
52 U.S.C. 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
52 U.S.C. 20507(c).....	7, 22, 29, 32, 3a
52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(1)	4, 5, 29, 3a
52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(1)(B)(ii).....	29, 4a
52 U.S.C. 20507(c)(2)	34, 4a
52 U.S.C. 20507(d)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
52 U.S.C. 20507(d)(1)	4, 11, 15, 24, 5a
52 U.S.C. 20507(d)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
52 U.S.C. 20507(d)(2)(A)	4, 5a
52 U.S.C. 20507(e)	34, 6a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
52 U.S.C. 20510(a)	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-234(a)(2) (Supp. 2017)	33
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-220(1)(c)(iii) (2015).....	33
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 26, § 4-120.2(A)(6) (West. Supp. 2017)	33
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1901(b)(3) (West. 2007)	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(c) (2014)	33
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-2-25(j) (LexisNexis 2013).....	33

Miscellaneous:

Steve Barber et al., <i>The Purging of Empowerment: Voter Purge Laws and the Voting Rights Act</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 483 (1988).....	30
137 Cong. Rec. 19,088 (1991)	32
Fed. Election Comm'n: Nat'l Clearinghouse on Election Admin., <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples</i> (Jan. 1, 1994).....	20
Office of Election Admin., <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act: A Report to State and Local Election Officials on Problems and Solutions Discovered 1995-1996</i> (Mar. 1998)	5, 6, 20, 23, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 243, 101st Cong., 1st. Sess. (1989)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st. Sess. (1993) ...	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Mark Up of H.R. 3295, the Help America Vote Act of 2001: Mark Up Before the Comm. on H. Admin.</i> , 107th Cong, 1st Sess. (2001)	27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Ass'n of Sec'ys of State, <i>NASS Report: Maintenance of State Voter Registration Lists</i> (Oct. 6, 2009).....	33
S. 874, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. § 6(d) (Sept. 26, 1989).....	29
S. Rep. No. 140, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	29
S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA): Questions and Answers</i> , https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-registration-act-1993-nvra (last updated Aug. 7, 2017)	4, 14
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>The Election Administration and Voting Survey: 2016 Comprehensive Report</i> (2017)	2
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the Comm. on H. Admin.</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	3
